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CITY OF REDLANDS
UTILITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MEETING AGENDA

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 13, 2024

A. ATTENDANCE & CALL TO ORDER

B. PUBLIC COMMENT
(Any person wishing to provide public comment may do so at this time.)

C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a. February 12, 2024 Regular Meeting

D. COMMUNICATIONS

E. NEW BUSINESS
a. Capital Improvement Project Summary
b. WWTP Improvement Project Phase 2 Discussion
c. Utility Rate Modeling Methodology - Raftelis
d. Future Meeting Scheduling - April

F. COMMITTEE MEMBER ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REQUEST FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
G. ADJOURNMENT — Next Meeting is April XX, 2024 @ 6:30 pm (See Item E(d) Above)
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Draft Minutes of February 12, 2024 Regular Meeting
2. 6-Year CIP Plan
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DRAFT
(for UAC review on 3/13)

MINUTES

Regular meeting of the City of Redlands Municipal Utilities Advisory Committee on February 12, 2024
at 6:00 PM in the Council Chambers at the Civic Center, 35 Cajon Street. The meeting was an in-person meeting
with some attendees via Zoom.

A. ATTENDANCE & CALL TO ORDER

Present: Desiree Reyes, Committee Member
Brandon Lopez, Committee Member
Sid Jain, Committee Member
Aholibama Ojeda, Committee Member
Dan Jimenez, Committee Member
John James, Committee Member
Richard Corneille, Committee Member

Absent: None.

C'lty Council None.

Liaison:

Staff: John Harris, Municipal Utilities & Engineering Department Director; Goutam Dobey, City

Engineer; Joshua Monzon, Committee Liaison/Senior Administrative Assistant; James Garland,
Assistant Finance Director; Fernando Mata, Wastewater Utility Manager; Jungjoon Park, Joint
Utilities Laboratory Manager (via Zoom).

Guest
Speakers: Sudhir Pardiwala with Raftelis via Zoom.

Mr. Harris called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. He introduced himself to everyone. He said the goal of this
meeting is to be a high-level introductory meeting to discuss what the committee is about and some
background on the Utility Advisory Committee (UAC) and the Municipal Utilities & Engineering Department
(MUED). The plan is to have another meeting in March and a third meeting in April. The staff in attendance, Mr.
Dobey, Mr. Monzon and Mr. Garland introduced themselves. The committee members introduced themselves
and gave a background.

B. PUBLIC COMMENT

Dennis Bell gave a comment. He spoke of his concerns with the City’s leadership, and did not like the comparative
costs of utility rates shown in the report by Raftelis — concerned with how the utility rates will affect him and
other city customers.

C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

On a motion by Committee Member Corneille, seconded by Committee Member James, the minutes of the
regular meeting of January 27, 2021 were approved unanimously.
1
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Vote: 7 —0 Passed

D. COMMUNICATIONS
a. Director’s Introduction Presentation

Mr. Harris discussed the Municipal Code, some history of the City Ordinance and how it is connected to the
legality of the City’s utility rates. He stressed the importance of attendance, especially considering the short
meeting window. He explained that Mr. Monzon will be the best contact for committee members with any
guestions they may have.

Committee Member Jain asked if the committee is disbanded after their recommendation to the City Council in
July. Mr. Harris’ plan is to continue the committee regularly even after the adoption of the rates.

Mr. Harris continued with the Municipal Code on duties of the committee members to the City’s utility rates. He
explained that other City commissions and committees have some overlapping responsibilities with UAC and
possibly changing this in the long-term.

Mr. Harris explained in detail the four different divisions under MUED; discussing their bargaining unit, budgets,
role within the department, staff size and more.

Committee Member John James commented on the history, purpose and origin of the UAC.

Mr. Harris discussed the State of California’s Prop 218 and the City’s steps towards creating new utility rates. Mr.
Harris pointed out that Sudhir from Raftelis is available via Zoom to answer any questions. 5 years of rates were
looked at but the City Council only accepted two years of the proposed rates. For potable water in July of 2021
there was no adjustment. In July of 2023 the first recommended rate from Raftelis was proposed for a 4 percent
increase which was the last increase. Some grant applications have been pending for a long time.

For wastewater rates, Raftelis proposed a 15 percentincrease in 2021 followed by 2 years of a 15 percent increase
but the City council approved only 8 percent in July of 2022. No adjustment was made for 2023 and for the next
two years Raftelis proposed a 5 percent increase.

Mr. Harris discussed some history of the water and wastewater rates, grants, funding and how these factors have
and still are affecting the wastewater plant. Non-potable water rates have not increased in a long time. Mr. Harris
hopes to absorb the non-potable water funds into the potable water funds through discussions with the Finance
Department. In the state of Colorado, this is the common practice to just have one water fund. Mr. Harris
explained the differences between potable, non-potable water and recycled water.

Mr. Harris showed a chart with the proposed utility rate adjustments. What is proposed from Raftelis is no non-
potable rate adjustments for the next five years. Potable rate adjustments are proposed at 3.5 percent in each
category for the next 5 years. For non-potable water, adjustments are proposed to be 15, 12, 12,12 and 8 percent
increase for the next five years. The usage of water is broken down into 3 tiers depending on usage — this was
explained.
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Committee Member Corneille asked how the tiers are developed. He would like this to be further explained. Mr.
Harris said he could expand further on this on the next meeting.

Mr. Harris showed a chart that compared Redlands’ current and proposed rate for utility usage and compared
these to nearby cities’ rates.

A chart showed that no changes for non-potable water are proposed. Committee Member Jain asked why there
is no recommendation for non-potable water rates to be adjusted. Mr. Harris explained there are not a lot of
projects or salary and benefit allocation in that fund.

Committee Member Corneille and Mr. Harris briefly discussed some of the different projects the City has and
how they relate to the non-potable water fund.

Residential and school wastewater rates were explained. The current residential rate is for $62.43. An increase is
proposed for about $7 for the first year to $101 in the fifth year. Schools are charged based on the amount of
students and type of school. A similar increase is proposed for the residential rates. Mr. Harris discussed non-
residential wastewater rates. The floor was then opened to any questions.

Mr. Harris answered questions from Committee Members Lopez and Jain regarding the schools rates. Mr. Harris
expanded on what was shown in the charts and said he is planning on speaking with the schools on the rate
adjustments later in the process.

Wastewater costs were compared with other agencies via a chart. A sample of a typical bill was shown as an
example for a “common” home.

Committee Member James discussed the history of Raftelis’ involvement with the UAC.

Committee Member Lopez asked why the 15% increase is needed for wastewater rates since it is a large increase.
Mr. Harris said it is to alleviate the debt ratio of the SRF loan. Improvements do need to be made to the
wastewater lab.

Committee Member James commented on the credit and bond rating and that the City should work to retain the
City’s recent double A plus rating.

Committee Member Corneille said it would be helpful to understand the Capital Improvement Programs and
breakdown the costs of these projects. Committee Member Lopez said it would be good to present on what
happens with the water that is used by residents. Mr. Harris offered to provide tours of the water and wastewater
plants.

Committee Member Corneille discussed what the State is proposing on per capita water uses that could affect
the City and UAC.
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E. NEW BUSINESS

a. UAC Chairperson Nominations & Election

Upon a motion made by Committee Member Jimenez, seconded by Committee Member Corneille, the
committee, with a unanimous vote of 7-0, nominated Committee Member James to be the Chairperson of UAC.

b. UAC Vice-Chairperson Nominations & Election

Upon a motion made by Committee Member Jimenez, seconded by Committee Member Lopez, the committee,
with a unanimous vote of 7-0, nominated Committee Member Jain to be Vice-Chairperson of UAC.

c. Future Meeting Scheduling — March & April

After a discussion of what time and date works for the Committee members to meet for the next meeting, 3
dates of March 11th, 12 and 13" were suggested and to be finalized after staff confirms room availability of
the Council chambers and the MUED conference room.

F. COMMITTEE MEMBER ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REQUEST FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Chairman James opened the floor to any questions or thoughts on recommendations for the next meeting.
Committee Member Jimenez would like details on what the SRF loan is for. Mr. Harris said that the three items
he sees being discussed in the next meeting is how Raftelis came up with the suggested rates, overview of planned
capital improvement projects and the wastewater plant.

Committee Member Corneille asked about the $45 million price tag of the wastewater project. Mr. Harris
expanded on the SRF loan. Committee Member Jimenez asked what SRF stands for. Mr. Harris responded, “State
Revolving Fund.” Mr. Harris explained a little more on the SRF loan.

Sudhir asked to share his screen with UAC. He wanted to show the committee the City’s calendar of committees,
but it did not show up due to technical issues.

G. ADJOURNMENT — Next regular meeting will be in March, 2024

Chairman James commended Mr. Monzon and staff for keeping everything organized for this meeting. Mr.
Harris offered to provide materials at least a week before every meeting. Vice Chair Jain also thanked Mr.
Monzon and staff.

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 7:02 PM. The next regular meeting of the City of
Redlands Utilities Advisory Committee will be scheduled for 6:30pm either March 11, 12t or 13, 2024.



6-Year Water CIP

Capital Projects FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029
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Annual Citywide Water Pipeline Replacement
Highline Replacement Project - Final Phase

Citywide Pavement Repair for Water

Annual Citywide Potable Water Meter Replacements
HAWC Booster Pump Rehab

Booster Stations & MCC Upgrade Master Plan - Tesco
Booster Pump Replacement

Sunset Reservoir Rehab

AWIA Reservoir Risk Mitigation (R3 Thru R7)
AWTIA Reservoir Risk Mitigation (R8 Thru R13)
Agate Reservoir curtin anchor replacement

Hinckley WTP Transmission Line Repl

AWIA HWTP Resilience Improvements (R1)

Tate WTP Transmission Line Assessment

Tate Influent Static Mixer

PRV Station Replacement (Redlands Blvd. & New Jersey)
AWIA TWTP Resilience Improvements (R2)

Tate Disinfection System Upgrade CI2 Gas to NaOCl
Well Maint. & Rehabilitation (21)

E.L.3 Drill New Well

AWTIA Resilience Improvements (R18)

Entrained Air Treatment System Assessment

$4,635,000
$206,000
$309,000
$1,869,450
$515,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$2,060,000
$0
$4,120,000
$0
$257,500
$257,500
$257,500
$466,491
$103,000
$0

$4,774,050
$3,182,700
$318,270
$1,925,534
$0
$318,270
$530,450
$6,365,400
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$1,060,901
$2,652,250
$58,350
$530,450

Capital Improvement Project Summary

$4,917,272
$0
$327,818
$1,983,300
$0
$546,364
$546,364
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$163,909
$0

$0
$163,909
$584,608
$0

$0

$5,064,790
$0

$0

$0

$0
$844,132
$337,653
$0
$1,042,221
$0

$0

$0
$272,373
$0

$0

$0
$160,948
$1,688,263
$938,674
$0

$O

$5,216,733
$0

$0

$0

$0
$869,456
$347,782
$0

$0
$585,433
$98,538
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$717,590
$0

$O

$5,373,235
$0

$0

$0

$0
$895,539
$358,216
$0

$0

$0
$298,513
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$650,758
$0

$0

- Total - Replacement $15,056,441 $21,716,623 $9,233,543 $10,349,054 $7,835,533 $7,576,262

6-Year Sewer CIP

Capital Projects FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029
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Annual Citywide Sewer Pipeline Replacement

Citywide Sewer Manhole Adjustment

WWTP Rehabilitation - Phase 2A, 2B, 2C & 2D (Constructior
Brine Cap Rehabilitation

Storm water-Hillside stabilization and parking lot rehab/expan
Laboratory Instruments

WWTP Sign- Front Entrance

Citywide Sewer Manhole REHAB

Total - Replacement

$3,090,000
$0

$0

$0
$103,000
$56,650

$0
$515,000
$3,764,650

$3,182,700
$318,270
$0

$0

$0

$63,654
$31,827

$0
$3,596,451

$3,278,181
$0
$48,565,640
$0

$0

$71,027

$0

$0
$51,914,848

$3,376,526
$0

$0
$112,551
$0

$78,786

$0

$0
$3,567,863

$3,477,822
$0

$0

$0

$0

$86,946

$0

$0
$3,564,768

$3,582,157
$0

$0

$0

$0

$95,524

$0

$0
$3,677,681
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GOoALS OFTHE CIP

* Maintain and Enhance the City’s physical framework
* Water and Sewer Infrastructure

* Support the Provision of Services of the City’s Residents
* Maintain City’s core service and functions

* Ensure the Financial Strength of the City
* Conservative use of Capital Reserves
* Revenue requirements must be met
* Cost recovery must be fair and equitable




KEY ACCOMPLISHMENTS LAST FIVE YEARS

Water Utility:

* Completed approximately 21 miles water main replacement to
address deteriorated pipes, water quality concerns, and pressure and
flow improvements ($19.7 million)

Water meter replacement citywide

Automated Metering Infrastructure (AMI) installation

SCADA system upgrades for water facilities

Citywide well rehabilitations




KKEY ACCOMPLISHMENTS LAST FIVE YEARS

Sewer Utility: ($7.4 million)

* Completed replacement of approximately 24,000 linear feet of
degraded sewer line.
Completed the lining of approximately 34,000 linear feet of degraded
sewer line, increasing the life span by 50+ years
Continued to clean and inspect locations throughout the City in order
to program additional rehabilitation programs in future years.

WWTP Rehabilitation: ($19.7 million)
* Assessment and design of Phase IA, IB & 2

e Construction of Phase |A
¢ MBR System Installation

* Construction of Phase 1B
Fine screens and associated ancillaries
IPW pump station for fine screens
Ejector priming system
Scour blowers and associated ancillaries
Digester boilers and heat exchangers
Gas conditioning system




FY24 - FY29 RECOMMENDED WATER CIP

1  Annual Citywide Water Pipeline Replacement $4,635,000 $4,774,050 $4,917,272 $5,064,790 $5,216,733 $5,373,235
2 Highline Replacement Project - Final Phase $206,000 $3,182,700 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 Citywide Pavement Repair for Water $309,000 $318,270 $327,818 $0 $0 $0
4 Annual Citywide Potable Water Meter Replacements $1,869,450 $1,925,534 $1,983,300 $0 $0 $0
5 HAWC Booster Pump Rehab $515,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6 Booster Stations & MCC Upgrade Master Plan - Tesco $0 $318,270 $546,364 $844,132 $869,456 $895,539
7  Booster Pump Replacement $0 $530,450 $546,364 $337,653 $347,782 $358,216
8 Sunset Reservoir Rehab $0 $6,365,400 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 AWTA Reservoir Risk Mitigation (R3 Thru R7) $0 $0 $0 $1,042,221 $0 $0
10 AWIA Reservoir Risk Mitigation (R8 Thru R13) $0 $0 $0 $0 $585,433 $0
11  Agate Reservoir curtin anchor replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $98,538 $298,513
12 Hinckley WTP Transmission Line Repl $2,060,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
13 AWIA HWTP Resilience Improvements (R1) $0 $0 $0 $272,373 $0 $0
14  Tate WTP Transmission Line Assessment $4,120,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
15  Tate Influent Static Mixer $0 $0 $163,909 $0 $0 $0
16 PRV Station Replacement (Redlands Blvd. & New Jersey) $257,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
17  AWIA TWTP Resilience Improvements (R2) $257,500 $0 $0 $160,948 $0 $0
18  Tate Disinfection System Upgrade Cl12 Gas to NaOCl $257,500 $0 $163,909 $1,688,263 $0 $0
19  Well Maint. & Rehabilitation (21) $466,491 $1,060,901 $584,608 $938,674 $717,590 $650,758
20 E.L.3 Drill New Well $103,000 $2,652,250 $0 $0 $0 $0
21  AWIA Resilience Improvements (R18) $0 $58,350 $0 $O $O $O
Entrained Air Treatment System Assessment $530,450

- Total - Replacement $15,056,441 $21,716,623 $9,233, 543 $10,349, 054 $7,835, 533 $7,576, 262



FY24 - FY29 RECOMMENDED SEWER CIP

Capital Projects (Inflated) FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029

1 Annual Citywide Sewer Pipeline Replacement $3,090,000 $3,182,700 $3,278,181 $3,376,526 $3,477,822 $3,582,157
Citywide Sewer Manhole Adjustment $0 $318,270 $0 $0 $0 $0
WWTP Rehabilitation - Phase 2A, 2B, 2C & 2D (Construct: $0 $0 $48,565,640 $0 $0 $0
Brine Cap Rehabilitation $0 $0 $0 $112,551 $0 $0
Storm water-Hillside stabilization and parking lot rehab/ex $103,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Laboratory Instruments $56,650 $63,654 $71,027 $78,786 $86,946 $95,524
WWTP Sign- Front Entrance $0 $31,827 $0 $0 $0 $0

Citywide Sewer Manhole REHAB $515,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total - Replacement $3,764,650 $3,596,451 $51,914,848 $3,567,863 $3,564,768 $3,677,681 ,




WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

Serving Our Community Since 962




Treatment Facilities

1972 Wastewater
Treatment & Disposal
Facilities

1987-89 Expansion
Project

2004 Water Recycling
Project Digester Project

2020-23 MBR &

According to SWRCB:

Table 1: Tvpical Equipment Life Expectancy
Treatment Plants

Equipment Life Expectancy in Years

Structures 30-60

Equipment 10-15

Chlorination Equipment 10-15

According to Veolia Water
Technolgies & Solutions:

Increased Longevity

Every 12 yrs.
instead of 7-8 yrs.

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/drinking_wate
r/certlic/drinkingwater/documents/tmfplanninga
ndreports/Typical_life.pdf

https://www.watertechnologies.com/case-
study/zeeweed-wastewater-mbr-membranes-
deliver-longevity-and-increased-capacity-city-
duvall
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TREATMENT PLANT FLOW
OVERVIEW

- Rated Treatment Capacity of 9.5 Mgal/Day
*  Daily flow to the Wastewater Treatment Plant= 6.0 Mgal/Day
* 4.5 to 5.0 Mgal/Day = Tertiary Treatment/Recycle Water

[.5 to 2.0 Mgal/Day = Secondary Treatment/Conventional

Discharge to percolation
ponds to recharge GW

ZeeWeed" MBR Treatment Process
High-quality discharge to

irrigation customers
Influent q —’ ‘ q
e S




2003 WATER RECYCLING PROJECT:

Water conservation was the driving force behind
converting the facility to a tertiary process, MBR, to
produce reclaimed water for:

Dust Control for the City’s Landfill
Landscape Irrigation

MV Edison’s Cooling Towers
2020: Phase lA:

The project was urgently prompted by the critical need
to replace older, worn-out UF's, precipitating a significant
decline in recycled water production.

2021 Phase IB:

Safeguard the UF’s by installing related equipment,
capitalizing on the water-energy nexus, and meeting
stringent air quality standards.

Installation of fine screen, turbo blowers, & ejector priming
system,

Addressed SCAQMD’s NOV by installing new dual-fuel boilers ] ‘.» - P ¢ -
and a gas conditioning system 1 L
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PHASE 2- WWTP UPGRADE
PROJECT

Process, Mechanical, Structural,
Civil, & Electrical Design:

*  Primary Process; Headworks,
Clarifiers, Sludge Pumps, & Peak
Ponds

Secondary/Tertiary Process;
Aeration Basins, Blower
Building & Blowers, RAS Pumps,
Effluents Pump Station, MBR
Facility

Solids Handling Facility;
Thickening, Digester,
Dewatering

Electrical; Five (5) Power
Centers, & a second Emergency
Generator




QUESTIONS

£
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